

No. 24-5856

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**CHRISTOPHER DARNELL,
Plaintiff
and**

**DANIEL T. LEWIS; SAMANTHA ZUKOWSKI; CHARLES TRAYAL;
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF TENNESSEE,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of
Tennessee; MARK GOINS, in his official capacity as Coordinator of Elections
for the State of Tennessee**

Defendants – Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division**

**Honorable Aleta A. Trauger, District Judge
D.C. No. 3:23-cv-01266**

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

**JAMES C. LINGER
1710 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-4810
Tel.: (918) 585-2797
bostonbarristers@tulsacoxmail.com**

Counsel for Appellants

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Course of the Proceeding and Disposition in the Court below.....	3
II. Statement of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AGAINST PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE TENNESSEE’S CHALLENGED BALLOT ACCESS LAWS FOR NEW POLITICAL PARTY RECOGNITION ARE A SEVERE BURDEN UPON THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE THE PETITION REQUIREMENT HAS NOT BEEN COMPLIED WITH SO AS TO RESULT IN A NEW POLITICAL PARTY OBTAINING BALLOT ACCESS AS A POLITICAL PARTY IN TENNESSEE SINCE 1968, BECAUSE THE BALLOT ACCESS LAWS CAUSE VOTER CONFUSION, ARE NOT NARROWLY DRAWN TO ADVANCE COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS AND BECAUSE OF THE PASSAGE OF TIME AND THE DIFFERING EFFORTS OF THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF TENNESSEE FOR BALLOT ACCESS SO AS TO DISTINGUISH IT FROM THE PREVIOUS DECISIONS OF THE U.S. COURT OF	

APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IN THE VARIOUS GREEN PARTY OF TENNESSEE V. HARGETT CASES, AND BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAD INDICATED THAT THEIR ATTEMPTS TO SUCCESSFULLY GAIN BALLOT ACCESS HAD BEEN UNSUCCESSFUL AND THE DISTRICT COURT BY GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS DID NOT ALLOW THE RECORD TO BE DEVELOPED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAD ALLEGED THAT THEY HAD FAILED IN EFFORTS IN THE PAST TO COMPLY WITH THE TENNESSEE LAWS FOR RECOGNITION OF NEW POLIUTICAL PARTIES AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH VIII OF THE COMPLAINT 9

A. Standard of Review10

B. Tennessee’s challenged ballot access laws for new political party recognition are a severe burden upon the Constitutional rights of Plaintiffs because the petition requirement has not been complied with so as to result in a new political party obtaining ballot access as a political party in Tennessee since 1968..... 11

C. Tennessee’s challenged ballot access laws for new political party recognition cause voter confusion and are not narrowly drawn to advance compelling state interest..... 16

D. Because of the passage of time and the differing efforts of the Libertarian Party of Tennessee for ballot access, the instant case is distinguished from the previous decisions of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in the various Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett cases..... 19

E. The District Court by granting the Motion to Dismiss did not allow the record to be developed because the Plaintiffs had alleged that they have failed in efforts in the past to comply with Tennessee laws for the recognition of new political parties as set forth in Paragraph VIII of the Complaint. 22

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
ADDENDUM	
Designation of Documents.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cases:

American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)12,n2,13,14,16

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)8,13,14,15,18

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 499 F.Supp. 121 (S.D. Ohio 1980)13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10,11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)8,11

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 15

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)15

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 8

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks, 121 F.3d 876
 (3rd Cir. 1997)22

Doe v. Baum, 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)10

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)23

Graveline v. Benson, 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)16,17,n3,18,21,
 22,25,26

Graveline v. Johnson, 747 F.App’x 408 (6th Cir. 2018).....17

Graveline v. Johnson, 336 F.Supp. 3d, 801 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....17

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 882 F.Supp. 2d, 959 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... 1

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012) 1

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 953 F.Supp. 2d 816 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 1

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)1,19,21

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 1,n1,25

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 2016 WL 4379150
(M.D. Tenn. 2016).....1,2,20,21,25

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 2017 WL 4011854
(6th Cir., May 11, 2017)2,20,21,25

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....16,22,23

Kelson v. City of Springfield, 767 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1985) 10

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973)22,23

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)15

Libertarian Party of Tennessee v. Goins, 793 F.Supp. 2d, 1064
(M.D. Tenn. 2010).....21,n5

Logsdon v. Hains, 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)10

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)16,22

Lugan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)11

Lugan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 11

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977)23

McLain v. Meier, 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)13,16,18,24,25

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) 15

Saylor v. Parker Seal Co., 975 F.2d 252 (6th Cir. 1992) 10

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)23

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)13,14,20,21,23,24

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 16,22,23

Statutes and Code:

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-104(a)(14)..... 3,5

Tenn Code Ann., § 2-1-104(a)(23) 3,5

Tenn. Code Ann., § 2-1-104(a)(30) 3,5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-114.....3,n1,5,6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-208(d)(1) 3,6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-107(a)(2) 3,6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-107(e)(2) 3,6,18,19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-201(1).....3,6

U.S.C., Title 28, § 1291 1

U.S.C., Title 28, § 1331 1

U.S.C., Title 28, § 2201 1

U.S.C., Title 28, § 2202 1

U.S.C., Title 42, § 19831,7

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4,7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(2) 4

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I 7

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV..... 7
